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1991  WISCONSIN  ACT  228
AN ACT to create 895.67 of the statutes, relating to: prohibited disclosures by organizations that provide domestic

abuse services and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  895.67 of the statutes is created to read:
895.67  Domestic abuse services; prohibited dis-

closures.  (1)  In this section:
(a)  “Domestic abuse” has the meaning given in s.

46.95 (1) (a).
(b)  “Domestic abuse services organization” means a

nonprofit organization or a public agency that provides
any of the following services for victims of domestic
abuse:

1.  Shelter facilities or private home shelter care.
2.  Advocacy and counseling.
3.  A 24–hour telephone service.
(c)  “Service recipient” means any person who

receives or has received domestic abuse services from a
domestic abuse services organization.

(2) (a)  No employe or agent of a domestic abuse ser-
vices organization who provides domestic abuse services
to a service recipient may intentionally disclose to any
person the location of any of the following persons with-
out the informed, written consent of the service recipient:

1.  The service recipient.
2.  Any minor child of the service recipient.
3.  Any minor child in the care or custody of the ser-

vice recipient.
4.  Any minor child who accompanies the service

recipient when the service recipient receives domestic
abuse services.

(b)  Any person who violates this subsection may be
fined not more than $500 or imprisoned for not more than
30 days or both.

SECTION  2.  Initial applicability.   This act first
applies to the disclosure of a person’s location on the
effective date of this SECTION.

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.


